emission factor: 315 gCO2/kWh- source: Terna, International Comparisons, 2019). Scope 2 emissions are expressed in tons of CO2, however the percentage of methane and nitrous oxide has a negligible effect
on total greenhouse gas emissions (CO2e) as inferred from the technical reference literature.
19 By convention, the data relating to the diesel consumption of the car fleet has been estimated at 70% of the overall fuel consumption, as it refers to mixed-use vehicles. Consequently, the data relating to the
consumption of mixed-use vehicles for 2022 has been revised. For previously published data, please refer to the 2022 Sustainability Report.
20Following an improvement in the reporting system, the data relating to Scope 1 emissions for 2022 are restated with respect to those published in the previous Sustainability Report. For previously published
data, please refer to the 2022 Sustainability Report.
21Following an improvement in the reporting system, the data relating to Scope 2 emissions for 2022 are restated with respect to those published in the previous Sustainability Report. For previously published
data, please refer to the 2022 Sustainability Report.

69

GRI DISCLOSURE STANDARD 306-322

Waste generated (t) in 2022
CER code Hazardous Non-hazardous Total %
70213 - 17.01 17.01 2.29%
80318 - 0.02 0.02 0.003%
120101 - 292.22 292.22 39.40%
120102 - 12.12 12.12 1.63%
120103 - 16.23 16.23 2.19%
120104 - 25.90 25.90 3.49%
120105 - 47.11 47.11 6.35%
120117 - 0.04  0.04 0.01%
120199 - 151.09  151.09 20.37%
150101 - 9.17  9.17 1.24%
150103 - 23.40  23.40   3.15%
150106 - 42.49  42.49 5.73%
160211* - - - -
160213 - - - -
160214 - - - -
161001* 1.59 - 1.59 0.21%
170203 - - - -
170402 - 74.48 74.48 10.04%
170405 - 26.84 26.84 3.62%
170603* 0.66 - 0.66 0.09%
170802 - 0.81 0.81 0.11%
170604 - 0.60 0.60 0.08%
TOTAL 2.25 739.52 741.76 100.00%

22Following an improvement in the reporting system, the data relating to waste for 2022 are restated with respect to those published in the previous Sustainability Report. For the data published in the 2022
Sustainability Report, please refer to the document published on the Group's website.

70

% 0.30% 99.70% 100.00%
Waste generated (t) in 2023

CER code Hazardous Non-hazardous Total %
70213 - 17.14 17.14 2.41%
80318 - 0.29 0.29 0.04%
120101 - 259.02 259.02 36.45%
120103 - 10.17 10.17 1.43%
120104 - 24.15 24.15 3.40%
120105 - 23.35 23.35 3.29%
120117 - 0.03 0.03 0.004%
120199 - 129.83 129.83 18.27%
150101 - 13.30 13.30 1.87%
150103 - 31.72 31.72 4.46%
150106 - 44.63 44.63 6.28%
160211* 0.08 - 0.08 0.01%
160213 0.30 - 0.30 0.04%
160214 - 1.40 1.40 0.20%
161001* 1.97 - 1.97 0.28%
170203 - 0.44 0.44 0.06%
170402 - 58.49 58.49 8.23%
170405 - 42.85 42.85 6.03%
170603* 1.40 - 1.40 0.20%
170802 - 0.13 0.13 0.02%
170604 0.00 0.60  1   0%
TOTAL 3.75 706.89 710.64 100.00%
% 0.53% 99.47% 100.00%

71

9. GRI Content index

Declaration of use
The Dierre Group reported in accordance with GRI standards for the period from 1 January 2023 to 31
December 2023

GRI 1 Used GRI 1 - Fundamental Principles - 2021 Version
Relevant GRI sector standards N/A

GRI STANDARDS DISCLOSURE LOCATION

OMISSION REF. NO. GRI
SECTOR

STANDARD
OMITTED

REQUIREMENTS
REASON EXPLANATION

General information

GRI 2 -

General

Disclosures -

2021 version

2-1 Organisational details

2- 2 Entities included in the
organisation's sustainability

reporting